THIRD AMENDMENT TO
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY
and
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
for

COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

This is a Third Amendment to the Agreement, made and entered into by and
between BROWARD COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter
referred to as "COUNTY",

AND

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of
the state of Florida, its successors and assignees, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale (the "City") entered into an Interlocal
Agreement (‘ILA”) on November 3, 2014 with Broward County (the “County”) to provide
community bus services within the City; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2015, the City and County entered into a First
Amendment to the ILA to modify certain terms of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2018, the City and County entered into a Second
Amendment to the ILA to modify the service hours and funding for existing routes; and

WHEREAS, the ILA was extended for one (1) year and will expire on September
30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City and Broward County wish to extend the ILA for a second one
(1) year term ending on September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, this Third Amendment to the ILA is in the best interests of the health,
safety and welfare of the public.

CAM 18-0980
Exhibit 7
Page 1 of 4



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions,
promises, covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, COUNTY and CITY agree as
follows:

1. The above recitals and representations are true and correct and are incorporated
herein.
2. Article 5, Term and Time of Performance of Agreement, Section 5.1 of the ILA is

hereby amended as follows:

5.1 The term of this Agreement shall begin retroactive to October 1, 2014
and shall end on September 30, 2017; the term may be extended for up to
two (2) additional one (1) year renewal periods upon written approval of
the Contract Administrator ninety{90)-days-prior-to-the-expiration-date—of
the—current-term. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of
any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and the
availability of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes.

3. The term of the ILA shall be extended for one (1) year commencing on October 1,
2018 up to and including September 30, 2019.

4. The Third Amendment to the ILA shall be effective upon full execution by the
parties.

5. The Third Amendment to the ILA may be fully executed in multiple copies by the
parties each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the force and effect of
an original document.

6. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and provisions
of this Third Amendment to the ILA, the terms and provisions of this Third
Amendment to the ILA shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity.

7. The terms and conditions of the ILA, as amended, shall remain in full force and
effect, except as specifically amended herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CAM 18-0980
Exhibit 7
Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Third
Amendment: BROWARD COUNTY through its COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, authorized
by Board action on the _ day of , 2018, and CITY OF FORT
LAUDERDALE, signing by and through its MAYOR, authorized to execute same.

ATTEST:

Broward County Administrator, as
Ex-officio Clerk of the Broward
County Board of County
Commissioners

Insurance requirements
Approved by Broward County
Risk Management Division

By:

Print Name:

Date

COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and
through its Board of County
Commissioners

By

Mayor

day of , 2018

Approved as to form by
Andrew Meyers

Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-6968

By:
Print Name:
Deputy County Attorney

CAM 18-0980
Exhibit 7
Page 3 of 4



THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD
COUNTY AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

WITNESSES: ’ CITY/OF F LAl:J ERDA{_\EQ
Ll ﬁ,MW,M By:’\g\L[ ("(Uéw

Loams i ,
/J)CMmdﬁ - [ dohns 6V’ ““\Dean J. Trghtalis, Mayor
[Witness type or pri e]
///§m?71 By: /b{/é/
7 ey ATC7IHA S Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

[Witness type of print name]

ATTEST:
(CORPORATE SEAL)

Jeffrey A. Modatelli, City Clerk

Approved as to form:
Alain E. Boileau, Interim City Attorney

By: X{/{‘M/

“Absistant City Attorney

CAM 18-0980
Exhibit 7
Page 4 of 4





